
 
 

 
 
 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI LOCATION 
MEETING OF THE CABINET WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2022 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies  
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

 

Document Pack



 
 

CABINET 
MEMBERSHIP – 10 MEMBERS 

 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Councillor Darren Price Leader 

Councillor Linda Evans Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 

Councillor Glynog Davies Education and Welsh Language 

Councillor Ann Davies Rural Affairs and Planning Policy 

Councillor Philip Hughes Organisation and Workforce 

Councillor Gareth John Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Councillor Alun Lenny Resources 

Councillor Edward Thomas Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 

Councillor Jane Tremlett Health and Social Services  

Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability 

 

 



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 3RD OCTOBER 2022.  
5 - 14 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   
 
6. NET ZERO CARBON PLAN PROGRESS REPORT.  15 - 40 
 
7. STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES' ANNUAL 

REPORT 2021/22  
41 - 80 

 
8. APPROVAL OF THE WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP'S 

DEMENTIA STRATEGY.  
81 - 164 

 
9. WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP POPULATION 

ASSESSMENT AND MARKET STABILITY REPORT  
165 - 468 

 
10. TO NOTE THAT THE LABOUR GROUP HAS NOMINATED 

COUNCILLORS MICHAEL THOMAS AND DOT JONES TO 
REPLACE COUNCILLORS SHELLY GODFREY-COLES AND 
ANTHONY LEYSHON ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
PANEL.  

 

 
11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price  (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies L.D. Evans G. Davies E.G. Thomas 
J. Tremlett A. Vaughan Owen   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
P.M. Hughes G.H. John A. Lenny  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer 
C. Higginson, Media Manager 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.00 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE CABINET HELD ON THE: 
 
3.1. 18TH JULY 2022 
 
The Cabinet was informed that prior to approval of the above minutes as a 
correct record, there was one amendment required to be made thereto to include 
Councillor Dot Jones within the list of attendees. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 18th July 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 
3.2. 25TH JULY 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 25th July 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 
4.1. QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR TINA HIGGINS TO COUNCILLOR ANN 

DAVIES - CABINET MEMBER FOR RURAL AFFAIRS AND 
PLANNING POLICY 

 
Would you be able to provide me with an update including details of the work 
undertaken, the outcomes and the next steps of the Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) Task and Finish Panel.  Please also either supply me with an 
email copy or provide me with the link to where I can find the finished report.” 
  
Response by Councillor Ann Davies – Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs and 
Planning Policy 
  
Thank you for your question. 
  
As we know the Task and Finish Panel for BAME was set up in 2020 in response 
to two Notices of Motion that came before the Council. The Panel had a limited 
scope and some of it has been completed.  
  
In relation to the work that has already been done, the Panel, the BAME Task 
and Finish Group had their last meeting during the Summer of 2021, over a year 
ago and, at that point, the group had agreed on a set of recommendations and 
they were in the process of organising the draft report with a view to presenting it 
to Cabinet at the end of that year.  
  
Unfortunately, there was delay for a short period of time and the report had to be 
postponed until after the start of the year. Because of the start before the election 
period in March, the report was kept and the work of the Panel was to be 
considered this new term. 
  
As a matter of process, every administration reviews the Advisory Panels 
available to them and as part of the report which came through the Cabinet in 
July of this year it was agreed that the Cabinet would not ask the Panel to 
reconvene but, it would like to see the report and this report will start its way 
through the demo
[...]
 go to 
full Council. So, it won’t go to Scrutiny as the Task and Finish Group had come 
from Cabinet so, immediately to Cabinet and immediately to full Council  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. REVENUE BUDGET OUTLOOK 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s Revenue Budget Outlook 
subsequent to the Council in March 2022 where its Medium Term Financial Plan 
had been agreed based on estimates and known commitments at that time and 
formulated in the context of the Welsh Government financial settlement for 
2022/23, including settlements and years 2 and 3 of the plan and estimates for 
other key inputs.  Whilst at the time of the budget setting, the risk of inflation was 
noted and the greatest uncertainty at the time was adjudged to be the unknown 
impact and on-going costs and reduced income due to Covid 19, the Cabinet 
noted that, subsequently, there had been a number of significant changes to the 
external environment which would have a significant bearing on the future budget 
i.e:- 

Page 7



 

  
       Significant higher general inflation, which was expected to last longer 

leading to sustained cost of living pressures; 
       Acute increases in energy prices impacting both transportation costs as 

well as heating and electricity bills for households and businesses; 
       A strong response from national unions on pay awards; 
       A full relaxation of the Covid 19 public health restrictions. 

The Cabinet Member for Resources informed the Cabinet that having regard to 
these, and other budgetary pressures, the report detailed a number of key 
assumptions for its consideration that would frame the Council’s budget 
development. However, given the scale of uncertainty at the present time on 
demands on the council’s budget from issues such as increased fuel costs and 
pay awards, the standard approach to budget development had been expanded 
to incorporate a best, as w
[...]
guistic provision and closure of schools. 
  
It was noted that the Task and Finish Group, having regard to the fact the 
Education and Children Department was undertaking a review of both its Welsh 
in Education and Strategic Plan and its Modernising Education Programme to be 
subject to public consultation, had produced an Interim Recommendations report 
which was endorsed by Cabinet on the 27th September 2021. Subsequently, the 
Group had met on three further occasions and formulated a number of additional 
conditions for Cabinet’s consideration, as detailed within the report. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report and Recommendations of the 
Education and Children Scrutiny Committee’s Task and Finish Group on 
the Consultation Process for school organisation changes be endorsed. 
  
 

12. OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2021/2022 CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
The Cabinet Considered the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2021/2022 along with 
the fact sheet and accompanying data.  
  
It was noted that each year the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provided 
every Welsh Local Authority with a letter in the form of a fact sheet and 
accompanying data to assist them in reviewing performance. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
Annual Letter 2021/22 (the Letter) be received. 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 11



 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 

15. RE-ALIGNMENT OF MILLENNIUM COASTAL PATH AT MORFA BACAS, 
BYNEA, LLANELLI 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 14 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act).  The public interest test in respect of this report outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information contained therein as 
disclosure would undermine the Council’s position in the procurement 
process and unfairly prejudice the preferred contractor in the wider 
marketplace. 
  
The Cabinet considered a report which provided information in respect of a 
proposed re-alignment of the Millenium Coastal Path at Morfa Bacas, Bynea, 
Llanelli. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report and recommendations detailed 
therein be approved. 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 12



 
 

  

 CABINET  
17TH OCTOBER  2022 

 

NET ZERO CARBON PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT 
Purpose:  
To approve the draft Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress Report for referral to Cabinet. 
 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

(1) the draft Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress Report be approved for referral to Cabinet, and 
(2) delegated authority be granted to Officers to make typographical or factual amendments as 

necessary to improve the clarity and accuracy of the Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress 
Report  

Reasons:  
The Net Zero Carbon Plan was approved by County Council on 12th February 2020.  

The attached draft report is submitted in accordance with Action NZC-28 of the Plan that 
requires annual performance reports on progress towards becoming a net zero carbon local 
authority by 2030 to be published annually. 

Cabinet Dec
[...]
ruary 2022. 

 
8. Some of our wider actions that contribute towards addressing the climate emergency are 

being collated in advance of the Pre-Cabinet meeting. 

 
Welsh Public Sector Net Zero Carbon Reporting Guide 
 
9. The Welsh Public Sector Net Zero Carbon Reporting Guide (May 2021) introduces a 

voluntary annual reporting framework across the Welsh public sector to help monitor 
progress towards achieving Welsh Government’s ambition for a carbon neutral public sector 
by 2030.  
 

 

Page 16



 
 

  

 
10. As our NZC Plan (February 2020) predates this Reporting Guide, there are differences in 

the reporting  methodologies. This has the consequence of increasing our 2019/20 reported 
emissions from 20,477 tCO2e to 28,547 tCO2e. This total will further increase as we are 
awaiting revised guidance from Welsh Government on how to calculate emissions arising 
from staff commuting. 
 

11. This implication was reported to the Pre-Cabinet meeting on 4th October 2021 with the 
following recommendations agreed: 
 
• Report annual emissions to Welsh Government in accordance with the Reporting Guide, 

and 
• Continue with the existing scope of our NZC commitment but adopt the corresponding 

methodologies prescribed in the Reporting Guide. 
 

Recommendations 

12. It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(1) the draft Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress Report be approved for referral to Pre-Cabinet, and 
(2) delegated authority be granted to Officers to make typographical or factual amendments 

as necessary to improve the clarity and accuracy of the Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress 
Report 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 
Signed:                  Rhodri Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability  

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equaliti
[...]
tmas 2021. 

 

 

COVID-19 has continued to present many challenges 

since March 2020, which have been further exasperated 

by Brexit, escalating energy costs, and war in the 

Ukraine. Notwithstanding this, considerable progress 

has been made on delivering the actions in our NZC 

Plan. 

 
Our NZC Plan mirrors the Notice of Motion unanimously agreed by County Council on 20th 

February 2019 to declare a Climate Emergency and to become a NZC local authority by 2030. 

The Plan is a living document, and whilst we have consciously adopted a pragmatic approach 

that focuses on measurable, operational issues within our control, it also recognises some of the 

wider actions that are taking place across the Council that contribute towards addressing the 

climate emergency. 

 

This second NZC Plan Progress Report is a comparatively focused document as we will be 

publishing a revised NZC Plan by 31st March 2023. This will incorporate recent NZC-related 

developments and guidance, plus the Nature Emergency declared by County Council on 9th 

February 2022 (Agenda Item 10.2). 

  

Page 20

https://ukcop26.org/
https://ukcop26.org/
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-05/welsh-public-sector-net-zero-reporting-guide_1.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-07/a-route-map-for-decarbonisation-across-the-welsh-public-sector.pdf
https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=3262
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-10/net-zero-wales-carbon-budget-2-2021-25.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/Public%20Sector%20Readiness%20for%20Net%20Zero%20Carbon%20by%202030%20-%20English_0.pdf
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=5246&Ver=4


Page 3 of 21 
 

3. Summary of Progress – Carbon Footprint 
 

Carbon Footprint 
2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2020/21 vs 2019/20  

      
Results  Progress  % change  

      
Non-Domestic Buildi
[...]
uidance 
  On track 
  Completed 
  Ongoing. These Actions will continue throughout the lifetime of the NZC Plan 

 

  

Page 38



Page 21 of 21 
 

Appendix 2: 
Climate Emergency 

 
The initial focus of this action plan for a route towards becoming a net zero carbon local authority 
is not intended to limit or preclude other potential wider actions that contribute towards addressing 
the climate emergency.  

Some of these actions relate to the following activities (this is not an exhaustive list): 

 

 

 

 

 

An update will be incorporated into the revised NZC Plan to be published by 31st March 2023. 

• Civil Contingencies 
• Education 
• Finance 
• Highways and Transportation 
• Housing 
• Information and Communications 

• Leisure 
• Place & Sustainability 
• Procurement 
• Public Protection and Air Quality 
• Regeneration 
• Waste and Environmental Services 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES’  
ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 

Purpose: 
  
There is a statutory requirement for the Director of Social Services to report annually to their 
Council on the delivery and performance as well as plans for the improvement of the whole 
range of Social Services. 
 
This is the annual report by the Director of Social Services on the performance of our Social 
Care Services in the county.  It sets out the challenges of an unprecedented year due to 
COVID 19 and highlights those areas to be developed in the current year.  It relates to 
performance for the year 2021/22. 
 
This report provides Members with the opportunity to question the content and gives an 
opportunity for the Statutory Director to consider any comments elected Members may have 
for the future. It should be noted the report is still in draft and will be further revised and 
reformatted prior to completion. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
That the Annual report of the Statutory Director of Social Services on the performan
[...]
intain the focus on increasing the range of placements to 
ensure placement stability and stability in education in respect of 
looked after children, including accommodation through the 
implementation of an in-house supported lodgings service. This will 
include the development of an in-house residential service. 

 

 

Page 77



34 

Adult Social Care and Integrated Services 
 

No Action By 
Who 

 

1 Develop a 10 year strategy for Social Care incorporating Children 
and adult services 

Director 

2 Develop and implement a Digital Transformation Strategy for the 
department  

GM 

3 Develop and deliver a workforce Plan to recruit, retain and develop 
staff to ensure a sustainable workforce for the future 

AB 

4 Ensure we implement the new domiciliary framework which 
effectively addresses the lack of availability of domiciliary care to 
support vulnerable adults.  

CH 

5 Re-model and grow a quality, sustainable and efficient in-house 
domiciliary care service alongside an effective private and micro 
enterprise sector 

AB 

6 Develop and implement a Prevention Strategy for Carmarthenshire 
which will include continuing to work in partnership with Delta 
Wellbeing in support of our residents 

AW 

Page 78



35 

Department’s Management Structure 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

APPROVAL OF THE WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP’S 
DEMENTIA STRATEGY 

 
Purpose:  
To seek Carmarthenshire County Council approval of the regional strategy.  
 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
Members are asked to approve the West Wales Care Partnership Dementia Strategy, with a 
view to it proceeding through the political process for final approval.  
 

Reasons:  
 
This Strategy has been produced in partnership between officers of the 3 Local Authorities, 
the Health Board and third sector partners as well as people living with dementia, their carers, 
and family members. It supports several key objectives within the Corporate Plan, and our 
wellbeing objective to ‘support older people to age well and maintain dignity and 
independence in their later years’, and its approval will enable us to deliver services in line 
with the needs of our community.  
 
Cabinet Decision Required:   YES – 17th October, 2022 

Council Decision Required: YES – 9th November, 2022 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-             
Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Services) 

 
Directorate:  
Communities 
 
Report Author:  
Monica Bason-Flaquer 

Designations:  

Programme & Change 
Manager, Dementia 

 

Tel: 07775407085 

Email address:  
mabason-flaquer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
17TH OCTOBER 2022

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET 

17TH OCTOBER 2022 
APPROVAL OF THE WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP’S 

DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
In February 2021, the West Wales Care Partnership appointed healthcare consultancy Attain to 
develop a regional dementia strategy and service model pathway of care. The strategy, 
finalised in April 2022, was co-designed with officers, people living with dementia and their 
carers across West Wales. The strategy also provides a programme governance structure and 
the foundation on which to manage the Regional Integration Fund funding and ensure new 
ways of working are fully resourced.  
 
This document seeks approval of the strategy from Carmarthenshire County Council; the 
strategy is simultaneously going through the democratic processes for approval in Ceredigion 
and Pembrokeshire, and has already been approved by the Health Board.  
 
The context for this work includes: 

• Increasing focus worldwide on dementia and its impact on health and social care 
systems; prevalence is increasing year on year, mainly due to people living longer, 
particularly in high income economies. 

• The Welsh Government’s Dementia Action Plan 2018-2022. 
• The vision for Wales to be a ‘dementia friendly nation that recognises th
[...]
ment 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES NONE YES  NONE NONE YES  NONE 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
The Dementia Strategy supports several key objectives within the Corporate Plan, ‘Moving 
Forward in Carmarthenshire: the next 5-years’, primarily, ‘Continue to support residents 
affected by dementia and support the development of more dementia friendly and 
supportive communities across the County.’ It will also deliver work contributing to our 
wellbeing objective to ‘support older people to age well and maintain dignity and 
independence in their later years.’ 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed, highlighting the potential benefits of 
the strategy for people affected by dementia (disability), older people, and Welsh language 
speakers. The Dementia Steering Group which will oversee the delivery of the strategy also 
includes representation from Hywel Dda Health Board’s Diversity and Inclusion team to 
provide assurance that the needs of diverse groups will be considered within the 
implementation of the strategy. 
 
Any service changes or developments will be delivered in line with existing Welsh 
Language requirements, which all partners (NHS, local authorities, and third sector) are 
required to adhere to. 

Page 83



 

3. Finance   
The bulk of the work that sits within the Dementia Strategy has historically been funded 
through the Integrated Care Fund (ICF), transitioning into the Regional Integration Fund 
(RIF) in 2022/2023. The West Wales Care Partnership team oversees RIF funding and 
relevant reporting back to the Welsh Government; the Dementia Steering Group oversees 
management and distribution of dementia funding within this and senior decision makers 
from both the NHS and all 3 Local Authorities are represented on this group to ensure 
appropriate authority is in place for financial decisions. 
 
The strategy has recommended a review of all projects currently funded through ICF/RIF 
fun
[...]
OCTOBER, 2022 
 

WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP POPULATION ASSESSMENT 
AND MARKET STABILITY REPORT 

Main Issues  
 
Under Part 2 of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, the Health Board and Local 
Authorities are required to produce a Population Assessment. This work is undertaken through 
the Regional Partnership Board (RPB) and is co-ordinated by the West Wales Care Partnership 
Team. This work has been overseen by the Regional Commissioning Programme Group with 
oversight and scrutiny from all partners. Regular updates have been provided to the Regional 
Partnership Board. 
 
Population Assessments must be published once within each local government electoral cycle. 
The first Population Assessment (PA) was produced in March 2017, the detail of which is being 
refreshed during 2022.  
 
Welsh Government issued supplementary advice for Regional Partnership Boards regarding the 
production of the 2022 PA. This included the need to also produce a separate Market Stability 
Report (MSR).  The MSR will provide:  
 

• An assessment of the sufficiency of care and support in meeting the needs and demand 
for care and support  

• An assessment of the stability of the market for regulated services providing care and 
support  

 
The West Wales Care Partnership will publish the PA and MSR on online data portal for the 
region: Home - West Wales Care Partnership (wwcpdata.org.uk). This contains summary 
information from the existing PA and Area Plan, alongside core data sets included within the 
Population Assessment. These are updated on a regular basis. 
 
These reports will inform the West Wales Area Plan and in turn inform regional and local, 
commissioning intentions.  

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
2. Legal   
Under Part 2 of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, the Health Board and 
Local Authorities are required to produce a Population Assessment.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
he PA must give attention to  

 

• Autism  

• Dementia  

 
As specific population groups  
 

8. Welsh Government issued supplementary advice for Regional Partnership Boards 
regarding the production of the 2022 assessment. This included the need to also 
produce a separate Market Stability Report (MSR). 
 

9. The MSR will provide: 

 

• An assessment of the sufficiency of care and support in meeting the needs and 

demand for care and support 

• An assessment of the stability of the market for regulated services providing care 

and support  

10. The MSR is subject of a separate report which will detail the findings for 

consideration and endorsement prior to publication   

 

11. We are then required to produce an Area Plan setting out how we will work together 

to address the findings and recommendations of our PA and MSR.  

 

12. The West Wales RPB will publish the PA and MSR on online data portal for the region 

This contains summary information from the existing PA and Area Plan, alongside 

core data sets included within the Population Assessment. These are updated on a 

regular basis.  

 

13. This report provides an executive summary of the finding of the 2022 PA. The report 

sets out the approach taken and summarises the key findings for each population 

group.  

 
Recommendations 
 

1. The key findings of West Wales Population Assessment are endorsed  

2. The approach to publication is agreed  

 
 

 

 

 

Page 172

http://www.wwcp-data.org.uk/


3 
 

Approach 

 

1. To complete the 2022 PA, we have built upon the learning from the creation of the 2017 
PA and the existing structures and planning activities of the Regional Partnership Board.  
 
This includes utilising:  
 

• Well-established relationships with the three Public Services Boards (PSBs) and a 
shared commitment to align the development of the Population Assessments and 
Wellbeing Assessments  

• The evidence base of population and service data, held on the online 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies L.D. Evans G. Davies P.M. Hughes 
A. Lenny E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan Owen 

 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
C. Higginson, Media Manager; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor G. H. John. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interests.  
 

3. MINUTES - 3RD OCTOBER 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 3rd October, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
[NOTE: With regard to Minute 4 - ‘Questions on Notice by Members’ - Councillor 
Ann Davies, Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs and Planning Policy, clarified that 
minutes relating to the Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) Task and Finish 
Panel’s final report would be submitted to Council rather than the report itself. 
She added that Councillor Tina Higgins had been made aware of the matter.]  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 
 



 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. NET ZERO CARBON PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
The Cabinet considered a report detailing the authority’s progress towards 
becoming a Net Zero Carbon (NZC) local authority by 2030 in accordance with 
Action NZC-28 of the Net Zero Action Plan approved by Council on the 12th 
February 2020 [minute 8.1 thereof refers] which required annual performance 
reports. It was noted that this second Progress Report was a comparatively 
focused document as a revised NZC Plan would be published by 31st March 
2023 which would incorporate recent NZC-related developments and guidance, 
plus the Nature Emergency declared by County Council on 9th February 2022 
(minute 10.2 thereof refers). 
It was noted that the Place, Sustainability & Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
had endorsed the report at its meeting on the 4th October 2022. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
  
6.1   to approve the draft Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress Report; 
  
6.2 that Officers be authorised to make typographical or factual 

amendments as necessary to improve the clarity and accuracy of the 
Net Zero Carbon Plan – Progress Report. 

 
7. STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT 

2021/22 
The Board considered the annual report of the Director of Social Services on the 
performance of social care services in the county for the year 2021/22. The 
report comprised an overview of performance in 2021/22 as well as an 
assessment on future provision, together with strategic priorities for 2022/23. The 
report also outlined the challenges of an unprecedented year due to COVID 19 
and highlighted those areas to be developed in the current year.  
  
There was a statutory requirement for the Director of Social Services to report 
annually to Council on the delivery of services and performance as well as plans 
for the improvement of the whole range of social services. It was noted that the 
Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee had endorsed the report at its 
meeting on the 5th October 2022. 
  
Tribute was again paid to staff working across the health and social services 
during what had been a challenging period. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Annual 
Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services on the Performance of 
Social Care Services in Carmarthenshire 2021/22 be approved. 
 

8. THE WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP'S DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
The Cabinet considered the West Wales Care Partnership’s Dementia Strategy 
which had been produced in partnership with Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion and 
Pembrokeshire County Councils, the Health Board and third sector partners as 



 

well as people living with dementia, their carers and family members across West 
Wales.  
  
The Strategy supported several key objectives within the Corporate Plan and the 
Council’s Wellbeing Objective to support older people to age well and maintain 
dignity and independence in their later years. Approval of the Strategy, which had 
also been considered and endorsed by the Health and Social Services Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on the 5th October 2022, would enable services to be 
delivered in line with the needs of the community. 
  
Carmarthenshire County Council’s approval of the strategy, which was 
simultaneously going through the democratic process in Ceredigion and 
Pembrokeshire, was sought. It had already been approved by the Health Board. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the West 
Wales Care Partnership Dementia Strategy be approved. 
 

9. WEST WALES CARE PARTNERSHIP POPULATION ASSESSMENT AND 
MARKET STABILITY REPORT 
The Cabinet considered a report which summarised the approach taken to 
producing the West Wales Care Partnership Population Assessment and West 
Wales Care Partnership Market Stability Report and detailed the key findings and 
process for publication in order to comply with the Welsh Government guidance. 
  
Population Assessments had to be published once within each local government 
electoral cycle. The first Population Assessment (PA) had been produced in 
March 2017, the detail of which was being refreshed during 2022. Welsh 
Government had issued supplementary advice for Regional Partnership Boards 
regarding the production of the 2022 PA which had included the need to also 
produce a separate Market Stability Report (MSR). 
  
Both documents (which would inform the West Wales Area Plan and in turn 
inform regional and local, commissioning intentions) would be published by the 
West Wales Care Partnership on the online data portal for the region: Home - 
West Wales Care Partnership (wwcpdata.org.uk).  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
findings of the full reports be supported together with the approach taken 
in publishing them on the Council’s website. 
 

10. TO NOTE THAT THE LABOUR GROUP HAS NOMINATED COUNCILLORS 
MICHAEL THOMAS AND DOT JONES TO REPLACE COUNCILLORS 
SHELLY GODFREY-COLES AND ANTHONY LEYSHON ON THE 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note that the Labour Group has nominated 
Councillors Michael Thomas and Dot Jones to replace Councillors Shelly 
Godfrey-Coles and Anthony Leyshon on the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
 
 



 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


